

No. 15-861

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STUDENT AID FUNDS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BRYANA BIBLE, individually and  
on behalf of the proposed class,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR PHILIP HAMBURGER AND  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION,  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

CORY L. ANDREWS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK S. CHENOWETH  
JARED MCLAIN  
WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
candrews@wlf.org

February 5, 2016

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRO & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 5

I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE *AUER* REQUIRES JUDGES TO GIVE UP THEIR INDEPENDENT JUDGMENT IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE III ..... 5

    A. Under Article III, Judges Have an Office or Duty to Exercise Their Own Independent Judgment in Each Case..... 6

    B. *Auer* Requires Judges to Violate Article III by Abandoning Their Independent Judgment ..... 11

        1. Congress may not alter the core duty of Article III judges..... 12

        2. Article III judges may not abdicate their core duty ..... 14

II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE, WHEN THE GOVERNMENT IS A PARTY, *AUER* REQUIRES JUDGES TO EXHIBIT SYSTEMATIC BIAS, IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT’S DUE PROCESS CLAUSE ..... 15

    A. The Fifth Amendment’s Due Process Clause Bars Judges from Deciding Cases with a Predisposition in Favor of a Party or Class of Parties ..... 16

    B. When the Government is a Party, *Auer* Violates Due Process by Requiring Judges to Exhibit Systematic Bias in Favor of the Government ..... 18

III. *AUER* BRINGS THE JUDICIARY INTO DISREPUTE, THEREBY UNDERMINING PUBLIC CONFIDENCE IN THE COURTS ..... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986) .....	17
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945) .....	2, 24
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....	17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 866 (1984) .....	5, 20
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) .....	2, 19
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	16
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013) .....	24
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012) .....	20
<i>Georgia v. Brailsford</i> , 2 U.S. 415 (1793) .....	10

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Haines v. Liggett Group</i> , 975 F.2d 81 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	16
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997) .....	19, 20
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955) .....	16, 17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	3, 4, 6, 15
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980) .....	16, 17
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816) .....	13
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	14
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) .....	2, 3, 24
<i>Prohibition del Roy</i> , 12 Co. Rep. 63 (1608) .....	7
<i>Respublica v. Oswald</i> , 1 U.S. 319 (1788) .....	12, 13
<i>The Julia</i> , 14 F. Cas. 27 (C.C.D. Mass. 1813) .....	10

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 2 (C.C.D. Va. 1807) .....	10
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	14
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	13
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004) .....	14, 15
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	16
U.S. Const. art. III .....	6, 12, 14, 15
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	6, 8, 9
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 551(4).....	5
 <b>OTHER SOURCES</b>	
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986) .....	10
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776) .....	7
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 10 (James Madison).....	17

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton).....	9
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2014).....	7, 8, 16
Philip Hamburger, <i>Law and Judicial Duty</i> (2008).....	6, 7, 10
James Iredell, <i>To the Public</i> , N.C. Gazette (Newbern) (Aug. 17, 1786).....	9
Judicial Conference of the United States, <i>Code of Conduct for United States Judges</i> (2009) .....	23
Douglas W. Kmiec, <i>Judicial Deference to Executive Agencies and the Decline of the Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 2 Admin. L.J. 269 (1988).....	11
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> (Peter Laslett ed., Cambridge Univ. Press 1988) (1690).....	22
John F. Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996) .....	11
Charles de Montesquieu, <i>Spirit of the Laws</i> (O. Piest ed., T. Nugent trans. 1949) (1748) ....	7, 8
<i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., Yale Univ. Press 1911).....	8, 9



	<b>Page(s)</b>
Kathryn A. Watts, <i>Rulemaking as Legislating</i> , 130 Geo. L.J. 1003 (2015) .....	11
